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LETTER FROM 
ThE ExECuTIvE 
DIRECTOR

2016 was a year of organizational change
for the Caucasus Nature Fund, while at the
same time a continuation and expansion of
programmatic initiatives. 

The first and most significant change was
in CNF’s executive leadership. After many
years of leading and developing CNF,
David Morrison stepped down as
Executive Director in April. David’s
herculean efforts over many years, starting
CNF from scratch, hiring and developing
staff in Europe and the region, and
importantly, increasing CNF’s capital from
an initial €7 million to more than €30
million, have been recognized and
appreciated by colleagues and
beneficiaries alike. 

2016 also saw CNF shift its center of
gravity from Europe to the South Caucasus
and I moved full-time to Tbilisi, Georgia,
allowing for a much closer and more
effective communication and collaboration
with local partners and the protected areas
administrations themselves. 

In another important move, CNF has re-
located its support functions from Paris to
Frankfurt - and was instrumental in
developing a new organization – Nature
Trust Alliance – which is a shared services
organization supporting finance, reporting,
communications, development and
investment management for three
conservation trust funds. This so-called
‘shared services’ model is an innovation for
the management of conservation trust
funds, allowing them to minimize staffing
costs while maximizing the effectiveness of
managing investments. The NTA office in
Frankfurt is now serving the Caucasus
Nature Fund and the Prespa-Ohrid Nature

Trust (PONT), as well as the newly
established Blue Action Fund. 

At the same time as these fundamental
organizational changes were taking place,
CNF has kept its program focused.
Biodiversity monitoring activities
strengthened in 2016, with pasture
monitoring carried out in Borjomi-
Kharagauli National Park and monitoring
of East Caucasian Tur populations in
Lagodekhi. In Armenia, an extensive and
long-term Biodiversity Monitoring project
looking at Bezoar Goat populations and
forest eco-systems was launched in Dilijan
National Park and Khosrov Forest State
Reserve. The results of these monitoring
missions will provide important baseline
data by which to measure the long-term
impact of our activities in the protected
areas, as well as providing essential
information for park management. 

There has been much more – the
successful completion of a GEF-4 grant in
Armenia and Georgia, and the increase in
our endowment by €1 million thanks to a
KfW contribution, to name only two – so
please visit our website and facebook
page for more details about a year I am
proud of!

Thank you for all of your support, and best
wishes for your health and success in 2017.

Sincerely,

Geof Giacomini
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BOARD
Chairwoman
Eva Witt, Director for Eastern Europe, Caucasus
and Central Asia at KfW Development Bank

vice Chairman
Christoph heinrich, Executive Officer of
Conservation at WWF Germany

Treasurer
Ronald Kent* **, Managing Director, Wholesale
& Financial Policy at British Bankers’ Association

Other Members
David Morrison*

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT
Executive Director
Geof Giacomini

ADVISORY BOARD
Al Breach*, Economist, founder and Chairman
of uK fund manager Gemsstock Ltd.

Gabriela von habsburg, Former Georgian
Ambassador to Germany, Sculptor

Ian hague, Principal, Firebird Management

Nina hovnanian, President, Nina hovnanian
Couture

Ted Jonas, Partner, DLA Piper

Dr. hartmut Jungius,  Senior Advisor, 
WWF-International

Eva-Maria Melchers, Businesswoman

Maya Meredova, Former General Director of
ProCredit Bank-Georgia

Paul Rodzianko, CEO, Kavkaz Cement

Willard Taylor, Professor, New York university
Law School; Of Counsel, Sullivan & Cromwell
LLP

* Investment Committee member; 

**Audit Committee member

AuDITING

Our annual accounts, which are
summarized in this report, are
audited annually by one of the big
four auditing firms. CNF has an
audit committee comprised of two
board members, which meets
separately once per year with
CNF’s independent bookkeeper
and tax advisor and its external
auditors to discuss issues relating
to financial reporting.   

In Armenia, Azerbaijan and
Georgia, KPMG regularly reviews
the financial accounts of the parks
we support and reports to us on its
findings.

GOvERNANCE
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2016 hIGhLIGhTS

IN 2016, CNF SuPPORTED:

15 parks

573 rangers/staff with a living wage

CNF RECEIvED 
ANOThER

€1million

CONTRIBuTION
TO ENDOWMENT
CAPITAL FROM 

FuNDRAISING 4%

Use of funds

ADMINISTRATION 18%

PROGRAM 78%

SPENDING IN 2016

€1.12 million
DISBuRSED IN GRANTS TO PAs

GeorGiA
(389, 920 ha)

ArmeniA
(163,828 ha)

AS OF 2016, CNF FINANCES PARKS WhICh NOW COvER

553,748 ha  
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PROGRAM
CNF’s support improves the management effectiveness and operations of the national parks

and nature reserves of the South Caucasus by providing financial support for operating costs

as well as capacity-building tools and training. In 2016 CNF supported 15 parks and committed

over 1.12 million euros in grants. 2016 activities include:

BIODIvERSITY
MONITORING

Building on our successful biodiversity monitoring program from 2015, which provided essential baseline data for major species, in

2016 CNF launched a longer-term monitoring project in Armenia (Khosrov, Dilijan) looking at Bezoar Goat populations and pressures

on forest habitats. In Georgia, 2016 saw pasture monitoring carried out in Borjomi-Kharagauli National Park, and monitoring of East

Caucasian Tur in Lagodekhi, providing essential data for park management. 

ECO-TOuRISM
DEvELOPMENT

CNF funded the elaboration of Tourism Development

Strategies for three parks, including strategies for trans-

boundary tourism development between Javakheti and Lake

Arpi Protected Areas. These documents give park

administrators a clear road map to increase tourism and

generate revenue which can support better protection of

nature in a sustainable manner.

INNOvATIONS

A hotel in Lagodekhi co-funded by CNF in 2016 is now operating

successfully and providing essential income to the Protected

Area. In 2016, CNF also continued to support Red Deer

reintroduction in Dilijan National Park which will not only attract

tourists but will eventually allow the Red Deer population to 

re-establish itself in the area. 
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FINANCIALS
SUMMARY OF BALANCE SHEET

Assets equity & Liabilities
€ 000s / December 31,2016
2016 2015 2016 2015

Fixed Assets: Equity:

Property Plant & Equipment

(office furniture & equipment)
16 21 Capital 20,725 19,561

Financial Assets (Investment

Securities)
20,947 19,442 Reserves 10,621 11,523

Funds Carried

Forwards
76 0

Current Assets and Prepaid/
Deferred Items:

Provisions
and Liabilities:

Accounts receivable & other(1) 226 6,370
Miscellaneous 

Provisions
99 81

Cash & Cash Equivalents 10,368 5,616
Conditionally 

repayable donations 
0 243

Prepaid Expenses and De-

ferred Charges
0 3

Trade accounts and

other
36 44

Total Assets 31,557 31,452 Total Equity 
& Liabilities 31,557 31,452

On the assets side of the balance sheet, total assets at December 31, 2016

amounted to €31.557 million, a slight increase compared to December 31, 2015.  

Financial Assets do not include €4.3 million (€4.5 million at December 31, 2015) of

term deposits with Caucasus banks that CNF considers part of its investment

portfolio.   Including these amounts, invested assets amounted to €25 million at

December 31, 2016. 

Including term bank deposits, Cash and Cash Equivalents increased by nearly 

€5 million to €10.368 million at December 31, 2016.  Excluding term deposits, Cash

& Cash Equivalents amounted to €6 million at end of year 2016.   Cash at year end

2016 reflected cash maintained by the asset managers for opportunistic

investments and matured deposits in Caucasus banks allocated for use in the

program in 2016.

On the equity and liability side of the balance sheet, capital increased by €1

million to €20.725 million reflecting the year-end 2016 BMZ donation to our

endowment of €1 million.  Reserves were down by €902,000 to €10.621 million,

reflecting spending of our BMZ sinking fund of €1,047,000, offset by additions to

our free reserves from investment income of €145,000, and €76,145 being carried

forward.  The balance sheet reduction from spending of our reserves is reflected

as a "below the line" transfer on the income statement.  

At the beginning of 2016 CNF also had a remaining balance of €243,000 in sinking

funds from the Global Environment Facility.  These funds are accounted for under

conditionally repayable donations and this line shows the associated reduction.

The amount of the balance sheet reduction in these funds is reflected in the

income statement as part of revenue from donations and grants.For a detailed explanation of  CNF’s financials, please refer to the Financial Report (Annex 1 of this document).

(1) Represents accrued interest
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FINANCIAL REPORT

INCOME AND EXPENSE 
2016 2015

Income (amounts in Euro)

Net Investment Income 608,110 926,085

Other Income 1,451 19,730

Revenue from Donations and Grants 469,329 332,817

Net Revenue 1,078,890 1,268,632
Expenses
Total Program Grants & Expenses -1,360,451 -1,408,488

Administrative, Fundraising  and Similar Expenses -380,070 -327,312

Total Grant and Other Expenses -1,740,521 -1,735,800
Net Income (Loss) -661,631 -467,168
Transfer from 11b Reserve (2030 Sinking Fund) 1,047,028 836,538

Net Funding Surplus 385,397 369,370
Transfer to Foundation Capital -164,379 -52,979

Transfer to Reserves -144,843 -316,391

Funds Carried Forward from Prior Year 0 0

Funds Carried Forward 76,175 0

income StAtement 

The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the 2016 audited financial

statements and notes thereto. In the tables in this section, NM means "not meaningful".

BACKGROuND

As background for the discussion of CNF's income statement it is important

to keep in mind the different sources and uses of our funds.  

CNF has a "sinking fund" donated by BMZ that is reflected in reserves;•

two separate contributions created a total fund of €12 million that must

be spent by 2030. Of this amount, €1.047 million was spent in 2016 with

€8.9 million remaining in the fund at December 31, 2016.  Funds are

available for three different purposes—support for our grant program

(originally €9.5 million), support for CNF’s internal costs of operating its

program in the Caucasus (€2 million), and consulting costs to support

CNF’s grant program (€0.5 million).

In addition, CNF's spending sources include current use income in the•

form of (i) the interest and dividend incomes on our investments and (ii)

donations and current use grants.  The latter included (from 2011 to 2016)

sinking funds donated by GEF/uNDP that were reflected in our balance

sheet as liabilities (conditionally repayable donations as described

above). Two separate contributions created total funding originally of 

€1.2 million that under the terms of the grant had to be spent by 2016. 

Of this amount, €243,000 remained from 2015 and was fully spent in 2016.
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NET INCOME AND FuNDS CARRIED FORWARD 

As described in detail below, in 2016, CNF's ordinary income and expense items

generated a net loss of €661,631. This is because the spending of the BMZ 2030 sinking

fund is reflected as a "below the line" transfer from the reserve even though spent on

program grants and expenses.  This transfer added €1,047,028 in revenue, so that 2016

funds available to transfer to free reserves and capital amounted to €385,397, with

€76,175 carried forward.  

CNF uses funds from the BMZ 2030 sinking fund to support all categories of its grant and

program expenses, and, as indicated above, disbursed €1,047,028 of the sinking fund for

these purposes. Most of our expenditures are for the grant and program expenses that

are our core mission, but a smaller portion goes to cover administrative, fundraising and

communications costs.  The reasons for the increase in administrative expenses in 2016

are discussed below. 

CNF is still in its growth phase and seeks to take advantage of provisions in the German

tax law that allow a foundation to add to its capital and reserves.  In general, we transfer

capital gains and approximately one third of our investment income and 10% of current

use income to different reserves, allowing us to build our capital, protect it against

inflation and generate larger investment income in the future, and thereby support the

sustainability of our work.  

Our expenditures are planned and managed in relation to the funding sources available

to us.  We strike a balance between developing our grant program on a sustainable basis

and at the same time adding the maximum permitted funding to capital and reserves,

aiming for at least a small positive balance in the carry forward  of available funds to the

next year.   For as long as we have adequate sinking funds, we can draw on them to

support our program at its current level and should be able to achieve a surplus in our

funds carried forward.  Our challenge is to develop funding sources that can allow us to

continue spending at even higher levels - and for the long term - as the sinking funds are

consumed.   

NET REvENuE

CNF’s net revenue is composed of our Net Investment Income and our

Revenue from Donations and Grants.   The following table shows the

development of our Net Investment Income.  

The 34% decrease in Net Investment Income in 2016 reflects mainly a

significant reduction in capital gains as well as higher investment expense for

our new Investment Advisor. 

NET INVESTMENT INCOME

2016 2015
% Increase/

Decrease

(amounts in Euro, except %)

Dividends 63,532 131,962 -52%

Interest and 

Similar Income
479,407 520,722 -8%

Capital Gain 

and Other 

Investment Income

137,629 414,739 -67%

Fund Distributions 69,645 0

Other Investment 

Income
26,749 0

Total Investment 
Income 776,962 1,067,423 -27%

Less Investment 
Expenses -168,852 -141,338 19%

Net Investment 
Income 608,110 926,085 -34%
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Revenue from Donations and Grants contains funds from three sources:  the amount of

uNDP GEF sinking funds spent within the period; grant service fees; and donations from

corporate and individual donors. The development in revenue from grants and donations

is shown in the following table.

(1) These sinking funds are reflected under conditionally repayable donations on the balance sheet until they
are spent, when the amount utilized in that year is reflected in revenues on the income statement.  The liability
of the conditionally repayable donations is then reduced by the equivalent amount.

Two of our sources of revenues from grants and donations are diminishing.  As planned,

uNDP GEF sinking funds and service fees spent within the period increased by 42% and

62% respectively and have been fully spent in 2016.  The balance of €243,000 at the

beginning of 2016 was held in uS dollars and the strengthening uS dollar resulted in a

spending of €271,244 during the course of the year. unless an additional sinking fund of

the kind obtained from uNDP can be acquired, donations from corporate and individual

donors will be the main item for this revenue source in the future.  These are

by nature volatile for a small organization like ours.   Current use donations

do not reflect certain donations that do not pass through us but are arranged

by us for transfer directly from the donor to one of our grantees.  There was

one such donor in 2016, who funded a project in a PA for approximately

€130,000.

expenSeS
GRANT AND PROJECT ExPENSES

The following table shows the development of CNF’s grant and project

expenses.

(1) Grants for programmatic purposes and external audit costs of such grants.  

(2) Mission-related activity with program stakeholders (governments, PAs and donors), e.g.
developing program and program documentation; advising grantees on PA budgets and
management; documenting program result/impact. 

(3) Ordinary program grants management, contracts administration, including grant funding and
reporting, etc.

REVENUE FROM GRANTS AND DONATIONS

Donation Type Donors Amount (EUR)
2016

Amount (EUR)
2015

% Increase/
Decrease

Sinking Fund

usage (1)
uNDP/GEF 271,244 191,325 42%

Service Fees uNDP/GEF 60,432 37,148 62%

Current use

Donations

Corporate and

Individual

Donors

137,655 94,344 46%

Total 469,330 322,817 45%

GRANT AND PROJECT EXPENSES

2016 2015
% Increase/

Decrease

(amounts in Euro, except %)

Grants (1) -1,119,806 -1,150,149 -3%

Program Development &

Technical Services (2) 
-128,761 -126,828 2%

Project Management (3) -111,884 -131,510 -15%

Total Program Grants & 
Expenses -1,360,451 -1,408,488 -3%
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In 2016, the volume of the CNF grant program was largely unchanged.  Grant spending

in Armenia and Georgia increased slightly in 2016 (though less than 1% in total).  The

small (3%) decrease in the overall program is explained by the phasing out of our small

provisional program in Azerbaijan.  We had been working for the last several years on a

provisional basis in Azerbaijan pending signature of our framework arrangements with

the Azeri government.  In 2016 those provisional arrangements were stopped as we

made clear to the government that we needed a broader framework in order to continue.    

Including the in-kind contributions of one of our donors which leveraged CNF funding,

the grant program amounted to €1.25 million in 2016.   Since 2014, CNF has increased its

targeted technical assistance program in the form of grants to consultants for planning

and other purposes in the protected areas, and this program continued at a sustained

pace in 2016.  Of the total grant program, approximately €185,000 was for Technical

Assistance.  

Program development, technical service, and project management expenses reflect

mainly our staff costs in developing and managing our program, and includes our

targeted direct engagement in strategic planning with the responsible government

agencies and the protected areas themselves.  These expenses were relatively stable in

2016, although the balance between the two categories shifted slightly as compared to

2015, as shown in the table.   To manage our Technical Assistance program, CNF

continues to engage a consultant to advertise, interview and select contractors and

monitor submissions.  These costs are reflected as internal expenses (included in

Program Development & Technical Services) rather than grant expenses.  The decrease in

Program Management expenses is due to personnel changes. 

ADMINISTRATIvE AND FuNDRAISING ExPENSES AND RATIOS

The development of CNF’s Administrative and Similar Expenses, and key expense ratios

are shown in the table below.

2016 DEvELOPMENTS

By far, the largest component of our administrative expense and fundraising

line items reflect salary allocations of Europe-based staff. Other costs include

our European office rent, utilities, maintenance, supplies, audit and

bookkeeping services, and similar smaller items.  2016 was a transition year

for CNF from both a management and administrative perspective. The

transition at the Executive Director level from David Morrison to Geof

Giacomini was combined with the move of our European headquarters from

Paris to Frankfurt (as part of the transition, it was necessary to operate two

ADMINISTRATIVE AND SIMILAR EXPENSES

2016 2015
% Increase/

Decrease

(amounts in Euro, except %)

Administrative Expenses -318,872 -224,317 39%

Fundraising and Communication 

Expenses 
-61,198 -81,327 -25%

Other Operating Expenses -0 -21,668 -100%

Administrative, Fundraising  and 

Similar Expenses—Total
-380,070 -327,312 22%

Administrative Expense/Total  

(excluding fundraising)
18,3% 12,9% NA

Administrative Expense/Total  

(including fundraising)
21,8% 17,6% NA

Total New Donations
Committed/Fundraising Expenses 50X 46X
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offices simultaneously for four months).  At the same time, we participated (together with

Prespa Ohrid Nature Trust) in the creation of the European shared services support

organization 

- Nature Trust Alliance - from September 2016.  All of these developments made 2016 an

unusual year, and while there has been an increase in administrative expenses overall, we

expect this to decrease in 2017.  

Overall, administrative costs increased by 39% due to the factors described above.

Fundraising and Communications expenses declined by 25% due to a focus on internal

administrative changes resulting in less time and effort spent on fundraising in 2016.  

We expect that with the board taking on additional fundraising responsibilities and

efficiencies gained from NTA, fundraising expenses may not rise again to previous levels.

Other operating expenses reflect exchange rate gains/losses and miscellaneous costs.

CNF monitors various measures of operating efficiency in order to assess the efficiency of

our program delivery.  In particular, we follow measures of administrative expense

efficiency and fundraising efficiency.  It is difficult to compare efficiency levels across

different organizations in the charitable world.  We believe there are two main reasons for

this.  First, there are a number of different and difficult-to-compare operating models and

second, there is no clear consensus on cost categories underlying various cost items such

as administrative expenses.  CNF believes that the best it can do is to be clear and

transparent about how it accounts for expenses and the operating ratios that we use.  

For a full explanation, please visit our website at: 

www.caucasus-naturefund.org/about-cnf/documents-publications/

ADMINISTRATIvE & FuNDRAISING EFFICIENCY

In 2016, CNF had an increase in administrative costs due to operating two offices at once for a

period of four months (September-December) as well as the higher costs of rent and salaries for staff

in Frankfurt as compared to Paris. Excluding fundraising, the administrative costs to total expenses

ratio increased by 5.4 percentage points to 18.3% in 2016; including fundraising, it increased by 4.2

percentage points to 21.8%.  We expect a decline in these ratios to more normal levels in 2017.

ADMINISTRATIvE ExPENSE RATIO

(1) Admin expenses did not include the Other Operating Expenses in the 2011-2015 reporting;
Beginning with 2016, other operating expenses were  eliminated or included with admin expense
in the calculation.

(2) This ratio subtracted Fundraising Expense from the denominator until 2014. From 2015, the
denominator is the entire Total Expenses figure.

Given our relatively small size, we track fundraising success by using a three

year average, and comparing it to the costs of the current year (2016).  In the

three years ending December 31, 2016, for every Euro spent on development

we raised 50 Euros, improving on the 46x ratio for the three years ending

December 31, 2015.  This reflects mostly the addition of €9 million to the

endowment along with contributions from individual and corporate donors in

this period. 

50 %

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%
2011     2012      2013      2013      2015   2016 

Admin Expenses  to Total Expenses (1)

Admin and Fundraising Expenses to Total Expenses (2)
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INvESTMENT REPORT
The following table shows the market value* of our investments in our investment

portfolios at December 31, 2015 and 2016, as well as a portion of our cash and cash

equivalents managed as part of our investment portfolio.     

CNF received a major new donation in January 2016 from BMZ/KfW as well as

a €1 million donation in December, which is not reflected in our investment

portfolio in 2016.  

In 2016, CNF conducted a “beauty contest” for a new investment advisor and

chose a new investment advisor in mid-2016. CNF also began to update our

investment policy and guidelines to reflect the current market trends. CNF’s

portfolio remained broadly diversified throughout the year and benefitted

from the generally favorable but quite volatile developments in the world

capital markets.  Our investment returns reflect principally interest and

dividend income, capital gain or loss realized on the sale of securities, and

changes in the market value of our investment portfolio. 

Overall, in 2016 we achieved a return on our portfolio of 5.3% compared to

5.43% in 2015.  

The substantial majority of CNF's investment assets are now managed by

discretionary managers, one of which has a bond-only mandate and the other

of which has a diversified mandate. 

* As it is market price based, the information in the table does not correlate to our balance sheet
information discussed above.  Our financial statements record our investments at purchase price
unless they are impaired as described in the notes to our financial statements.  From an investing
perspective, of course, we monitor our investments on a market value rather than a book value
basis.  Another difference between our assets as reflected in our balance sheet and the
investment information in the table relates to the treatment of fixed term deposits.  In our
balance sheet they are included in cash and cash equivalents and not as financial assets, whereas
for investment purposes we treat them as investments.  Finally, in our balance sheet, certain cash
and liquid investments held for operating purposes are reflected that are not included in the
investment information. 

DECEMBER 31, 2016 DECEMBER 31, 2015

€ 000s % € 000s %

Equities 11,635 34 7,515 27.9

Equity-related 0 0

Alternative Investments 0 0 2,679 9.9

Total Equity, Equity-Related &
Alternatives

Fixed Income  10,732 31 10,776 40

Emerging Market Term Bank 

Deposits 
3,161 9 2,909 10.8

Real Estate 2,173 6 1,007 3.7

Cash 6,822 20 2,045 7.6

Total 34,524 100% 26,935 100%
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